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BLA

Ireland is emerging from two years of severe
pandemic restrictions. Most counsellors and
psychotherapists necessarily worked remotely
with significant impact upon their practices.
Equally the probability of significantly growing
demand for counselling and therapy as many
experienced upset and trauma due to pandemic
uncertainties and restrictions

This study combines elements from a Covid-19
survey carried out in 2020 on the ongoing
impacts of the pandemic on members and their
work. It also updates a similar members survey
from 2018.

The survey includes more general elements,
seeking feedback on areas such as Accreditation,
CPD, Supervision, Communications, Research,
Resources, Organisational Profile, Perceptions of
Counselling/Psychotherapy and the future.

1,316 members participated in the survey, a very
strong response rate of 26.6%
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Sample overview



Sample Profile: heavily female with Dublin & Leinster

over-represented

Base: All members — 1,316

o O .. -
'mﬂ GENDER m AGE

2018 2021 2018 2021
% %

% %
26-35 5 5
Male

36-55

78

Female

56+

Prefer not to say

W

Dublin

Rest of Leinster

Munster

Conn/Ulster

REGION
2018 2021
% %
35 36

4 out of 5 members are female with a median age somewhere in the early to mid-fifties. Dublin is marginally
over-subscribed relative to population (29%), although members self-categorised in this regard. More than 2

out of 3 (67%) are in Dublin or Leinster, again higher than population distribution would suggest. Munster and
Conn/Ulster may have fewer therapists.

4 @ Analysis of sample
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Sample Profile: 1 in 4 student/pre-accredited, 1 in 5 B{A

supervisory
Base: All members — 1,316

IACP MEMBERSHIP CATEGORY

2018 2021
% %
Accredited Memb
ccredited Member 54 54

18

Accredited Supervisor

Student Member n

Pre-Accredited Member 17

Inactive Accredited Member

Majority of respondents are accredited members, with 1 in 5 supervisors, 1 in 7 pre-accredited

and a tenth students.

Analysis of sample
5 @ Y f P J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Employment
Base: All members — 1,316

2018
%
Individual Practitioner in Private Practice [N 64

Volunteer with Voluntary Agency/Charity I 18
Employed by a Voluntary Agency/Charity [l 17
Student M 9
Individual Practitioner in Group Practice | 7
Employed by Statutory body i.e. HSE [l 7
Employed by a school/college B 7
Other M 7

2021

%
Individual Practitioner in Private Practice s 64

Employed by a Voluntary Agency/Charity 1l 15
Volunteer with Voluntary Agency/Charity il 13
Individual Practitioner in Group Practice Wl 9
Employed by an EAP provider Wl 9
Student WM 9
Employed by Statutory body i.e. HSE M 6
Employed by a third level institution B 4
Employed by a school § 3
Retired | 1
Other 1 3
Not applicable 0

p @ Analysis of sample

2020
%

Individual Practitioner in Private Practice s 62
Employed by a Voluntary Agency/Charity 1 17
Volunteer with Voluntary Agency/Charity 1l 13
Employed by an EAP provider 8 10
Student mW 10
Individual Practitioner in Group Practice Bl 9
Employed by Statutory body i.e. HSE m 7
Employed by a school W 4
Employed by a third level institution § 3

Retired 0
Other 1 3

Not applicable | 1

2 out of 3 work in private practice, with
more than a quarter volunteering or

employed by charities. A sizable
number working for an EAP
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Member categories x demographics B A

Base: All members — 1,316

Gender Age Membership Tenure
All
members| Male Female | 26-35 36-55  5g+ |c5than2 2-5years 6-10 L N
years years years years

1316 274 1030

% % %
Accredited Member 54 51 54 40 54 55 27 50 80 57 37
Accredited Supervisor 18 18 18 - 8 30 1 1 8 39 59
Student Member 10 13 10 25 16 3 51 12 - - -
Pre-Accredited Member 16 16 16 35 21 9 21 37 10 1 -
Affiliate Member 1 0 1 - 1 1 - 0 1 1 1
Inactive Accredited Member 1 1 1 - 0 2 - 0 2 2 3
Inactive Accredited Supervisor - - - - = = = - - - ,
Retired Accredited Member 0 = 0 - - 0 - - - 1 -

Students, Members and Supervisors tend to be from predictable age and tenure bands

7 @ Q.5 What is your category of IACP Membership? J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



IACP Membership length

Base: All members — 1,316

Less than 2 years

2-5 years
6-10 years

11-20 years

Over 20 years

-7



Educational Qualification BiA

Base: All members: 1316

Total Age IACP Membership Category

Accredited Accredited Student Pre- Student Others
Member Supervisor Member Accredited /Pre-
Member Accredited

(3) (50) (545) (608) (709) (234) (138) (209) (347) (26)
% % % % % %

18-25 26-35 36-55 56+

%

Level 8 (Primary
Degree)

Level 9 (Master’s;
Postgrad diplomas)

27

Level 7 (Diploma;
Primary Degree)

Level 10 (PhD)
Other

Educational attainment/qualification grows with age/experience. A majority of Supervisors and almost

half of Accredited Members have a Masters or Post-grad diploma

@ Q.4 Please state your highest Level of Educational Qualification 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Membership of other organisations has reduced BLlA

Base: All members — 1,316

%
2018 IAHIP o 6 16
w2021 BACP 5 3 °
5
ICP 53
ACI 8
Any "3
Pl 53
—_— >
IACC | 12
All others less than 1%
NAPCP |13
FTAI
I6C | APPI
0 IICH
IACP 13 IAPTP
0 NMBI
BPS 11 oAl
Any - 36% 2018 EMDR | % :Zsct'i:c#te of guidance counsellors
EAP |01 European Association of Psychotherapy
1 COSRT
APCP g PCHEI
Other .04 Teaching Council of Ireland

About one in four are members of other organisations, lower than in 2018

10 @ Q.7 Please specify which other organisations you are a member of. 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Guiding theoretical model BLlA

Base: All members — 1,316

Membership Type

Accredited Accredited Pre-Accredited
Total Member Supervisor Student Member Member Others
1316 709 234 138 209 26
% % % % % %

Psychodynamic

Cognitive Behavioural
Therapy (CBT)

Person-Centred

Gestalt
Integrative
Humanistic

Pluralism
Sensorimotor
Other

[y
] H H

The majority indicate a mainly person-centered model but with Supervisors more likely to

favour Psychodynamic and Integrative philosophies

11 @ Q.8 Which theoretical model primarily guides your work as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist? 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



One in eleven from a different ethnicity or background B{A

Base: All members — 1,316

Able to offer counselling/

Sty el Er ek psychotherapy in another language

%

Other white sose: 101 %
Prefer not to say Yes _ e ’s
Other German 14
French 14
Polish 13
Spanish 8
Italian 6
v Portuguese 4
Irish Traveller * Sign 4
African * Lithuanian 4
Any other Black background * Russian 4

Other Asian * No
Other mixed background * Croatian 3
Other * Pidgin 3
Others 12

*= Less than 0.5%
Irish

In reality, few have the ability to work in a Just 3% of accredited supervisors but 8% accredited members,

separate language although there are more 9% of students, 11% of pre-accredited members and 10% of
at the younger/earlier end logically. students pre-accredited can work in another language

Q.9 What is your ethnic or cultural background?

12 Q.10 Can you offer counselling/psychotherapy in a language other than English, if required?
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Client mix served m

Base: All members — 1,316

%  Average
W 2018 I 94
Adus [ 94 84%
" 2020 I 55 |
m 2021 32
Couples [ 24 18%
N 22
s
Families l 5 13%
Be
10
Groups || 7 19%
| K
K]
Children [ 7 19%
B
Adolescents 29%

One in three deal with adolescents and just 7% children; most are mainly focussed on

adults. Slight decline in numbers dealing with couples.

14 @ Q.20 On average, please estimate the percentage of your client load that is usually made up by each of the below client groups - 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Impact of COVID-19 on
Counsellors/Psychotherapists




BLA

Base: All members — 1,316

Total Gender Age Membership Type
Pre-
Accre- Accre- Accre-
dited dited Student  dited
2020 2021 Male Female 26-35 36-55 66+ Member Supervisor Member Member Others
1258 1316 274 1030 60 645 608 709 234 138 209 26
% % % % % % % % % % % %
13
Working full-time = 23 19

34

Working part-time

Student working on
placement
Not working

More than 1 in 3 are working full-time -a slight growth- more common male, with part-time working
more common female and increasing with age. A majority of accredited members and accredited
supervisors -slightly under half of each- describe themselves as part-time workers.

16 @ Q.12 How would you describe your current work as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



A five-hour increase in hours worked since pandemic B&A

Base: All working — 1,258 i
Gender Age Membership Type
Accredit Pre-
2020 Accredit  ed Accredit
During ed Supervis Student ed
the HOURS PROVIDED/WEEK Male Female | 26-35  36-55 56+ |Member or  Member Member Others
pandemic 261 985 55 618 583 700 233 114 198 13
)
% % % % % % % % % % %
41 Less than 5 hours per week 25 21 26 16 12 11 @ 31
26 6-10 hours per week 22 23 16 20 @ 23 21 10 36 15
14 11-15 hours per week 16 19 15 17 20 4 1 23
9 16-20 hours per week 16 19 18 18 19 @ 1 5 23
5 21-25 hours per week 11 8 7 9 8 @ 8 1 4 -
2 26-30 hours per week 5 5 2 5 5 @ @ - 3 -
1 31-35 hours per week 3 3 4 3 2 3 3 2 2 -
1 36+ hours per week 1 2 & 2 1 . 1 E . 1 s

Substantial increase in hours worked in comparison with the mid-pandemic study. Median hours now lie
somewhere around 12 hours, but with only 9% of all working members working in excess of 26 hours a week. Mid
pandemic the median hours worked was just under 7. 55% now working over 11 hours, 37% up on Covid study.

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



More than 1 in 3 work more hours now than then had during BSA
the pandemic

Base: All actively working — 1,258

Not applicable (-)

Much more (3%)
Much less (30%) “
"

Moderately less
(32%)

Moderately more (9%)

Same amount 40
(26%)
ANY MORE: 35% (12%)
ANY LESS: 17% (62%)
Figs in () = 2020 Net (more-less): +18% (-50%)

When the same question was asked in 2020, 1 in 8 were working more hours and 62% had

been working less hours. As such there is a fundamental shift with many returning to
much busier working routines.

@ Q13b. And would you say this is more, less or the same amount of hours of Counselling or Psychotherapy, compared to what you
18

provided prior to the Covid-19 pandemic? J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Most clients are referrals but digital sources are BLA
sizable too

Base: All actively working — 1,258 Membership Type
w2018 Accredited Accredited Student Accl:;_ite 4 Others
= 2021 Member Supervisor Member Member
% 700 233 114 198 13*
Word of mouth referral =62 74 67 13 46 69
GP referral =33 46 37 13 21 38
Referral from other organisation =33 44 33 36 22 32 46
Own practice website h 25 8 18 23
From online directory on IACP website =2429 28 41 2 1 -
Other directories/online directories/platforms L 16 18 12 2 @
Social media advertising & 9 8 5 6 8
IACP Referral "7 13 7 15 1 - 8
Local advertising -5 12 7 4 2 6 -
Online advertising (Google ads) ﬂ 5 4 1 6 @ -
Based in health centre/doctor's surgery = ‘_}-’ 4 4 9 6 8
Other __17 32 13 7 51 21 8

Most clients are sourced by word-of-mouth or by referral by a GP or other organisations. 1in 4

indicate that they source clients from their own practice websites, with a quarter coming
through the IACP online directory and 7% reportedly as a referral from the IACP.

. . N
19 @ Q.14 Which of the below are a source of clients for you: 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Marketing/Promotional activities are still light B{A

Base: All actively working — 1,258

Do you market yourself Promotional Activities
enough?

%

By word of mouth/through friends [ 46
Don’t know

Through other healthcare professionals N 22
Local GPs [ 19
Social media [N 18
Online advertising N 14

Local pharmacists [l 3

No Local press M 2
(63)
Radio § 1
Other [N 7

Figures in brackets = 2018 None

Slightly more than 1 in 4 feel that they adequately market themselves, with almost 2 in 3 expressing

doubts in this regard. Most promotional activity is word-of-mouth or via ‘soft networks’ of healthcare
professionals and local GPs. A third undertake no promotional activities.

Q.14b Which of the below do you use as a means of promoting your own services?

20 Q14c. Do you ‘market’ yourself and your services enough in your own view?

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Half would like marketing training, particularly younger BLA

Base: All actively working — 1,258

Gender Age Membership Type
Accre- Accre- Pre-Accre-
dited dited Student dited
Total Male Female 26-35 36-55 56+ Member Supervisor Member Member  Others
1258 261 985 55 618 700 233 114 198 13
% % % % % % % % % %

Yes

No 47

Don’t know n

Almost half feel that they could do with more training on self-promotion and this is

particularly the case amongst students and pre-accredited members and those in the younger
age categories.

21 @ Q.14d Do you think you require more training/knowledge in the area of promoting yourself/marketing? 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Amount charged per session has risen over three years BLlA
Base: All actively working — 1,258

%

Fee per session

%
Less than 50 _ 9
From50to 55 [ 28

Fee per session

From55to60 [l 2

From 60 to 65 [ 29
65 or more [N 23

No charge

Contribution/donation

Don't Know _ 9

Other

Average fee 2021 €57.30
Prefer not to say Average fee 2020 €55.34
Average fee 2018 €52.93

2 out of 3 charge a fee per session with the average claimed fee now standing at €57.30, a reasonable

increase since 2020 and ahead again of 2018. The difference is slight but indicative that members
have managed to achieve gradual increases.

Q.15 What do you usually charge your clients per session (ie: 50 mins-1 hour)?
22 Q.15b You mentioned you have been charging your clients a fee per session. On average, what have you been charging your clients per session (50 mins/1 hour) J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Other aspects undertaken apart from B A
counselling/psychotherapy work

Base: All actively working — 1,258 Pre-
Accredited Accredited Student Accredited Inactive/
Member Supervisor Member Member  retired

% 700 233 114 198 13
° % % % % %
Giving talks to groups | g 3 2 0 s ou 3
Managing a practice “ 25 15 17 2 6 15
= 2018 vientoring R 23 s o= s s
w2021 . . .
Coordinating clients

10 38

1
N
=
©
w
H

1
[EEN
(o))
~N
H
~N
0o

Researching 8
Lecturing t 14 8 16 3 4 15
Tutoring r 13 6 15 4 6 8
Writing policy 11 5 8 2 2 23

Giving career advice

=
[N

~

w

Youth work

(6] (9]
~N
[EnY
=
N
(S,
= Eo
@ |

None of the above

Members seem focused now on the core business with less emphasis on giving talks, practice

management or supervision and mentoring. Nonetheless the pattern of other activities is similar to that
seen previously but the absolute levels are all lower

23 @ Q.16 Besides Counselling/Psychotherapy sessions, does your work encompass any of the following? 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Fewer now work outside of counselling/psychotherapy BLA

Base: All actively working — 1,258
Nature of work outside
Counselling/Psychotherapy
Base: 488

L 16
15
9
7
e
s
s
4

College Lecturer [ 3
Health Care Worker | 3

Artist [T 2

1
1
1
D Y
0

2015 2018 2021
%

Teacher/Trainer

Administrator/Office Worker

Social Care

Business - Manager/Consultant/Analyst/Owner
Development — Community/Personal/Family
Yes Guidance Counsellor

Mental Health Care/Support

Work in HSE

Addiction Counsellor
No Project Worker
Homeless Services Support

Other

Nothing to add

2 in 5 have another occupation and many of these are involved in teaching, office work and social care.

Evidently the proportion treating it as a secondary occupation is reducing, although many continue to
have quite eclectic working lives.

y @ Q.16a Do you have other work outside Counselling/Psychotherapy related work?

Q.16b Please specify the details of your work outside of Counselling/Psychotherapy related work. J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



There has been a significant return to face-to-face B:{A
counselling in 2021

Base: All actively working

2020 ‘Covid’ Study 2021 Study
How working pre How working since Main current work
pandemic the pandemic pattern
(855 in 2020) (743 in 2020) (1,258 in 2021)
Mix of both Only/mostly F2F
nly/mostly
Only/mostly remote Mix of both Only F2F

. Mainly
Mix of E2F
both
Only remote
Only/mostly telephone/ Mostly remote

Only/mostly face-to-face remote

40% is now face to face (but up to 82% if we add back those who do a mix of both), versus 9% in 2020, and

91% prior to the pandemic.

@ Q.17 How do you mainly provide Counselling/Psychotherapy currently?
25 J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Members are a lot happier with how they are working B{A
than in 2020

Base: All actively working — 1,258

2020 2021
%

Totally satisfied

Largely satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Not really satisfied
Not at all satisfied
Not applicable

ANY SATISFIED — 83%

Encouragingly, the vast majority, 5 out of 6 are broadly satisfied with how they are working at present.

Q.17 How do you mainly provide Counselling/Psychotherapy currently?
26 Q.17b And how satisfied are you with how you are providing Counselling/Psychotherapy currently? J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



As many as 5 in 6 have had work impacted by Covid-19 BLA

although now its mainly a hybrid/remote shift
Base: All members — 1,316

2020 . . .
Mixture of remote and on- site working === 14 40
m 2021 I

Transitioned to working remotely "> 5 >1

Increase in hours I 18

Reduction in hours I 17
Furloughed/Temporary loss of employment/work _8 16

45

Reduction in rate of pay .
Permanent loss of employment/work 12
Increase in rate of pay 12

No impact

Other

Any Impact

Although the numbers affected have somewhat reduced there has been significant upheaval with a mixture of

remote and on-site working, transitioning to remote working and for a fifth, an increase in hours worked. A
similar number have seen their hours worked reduced, with instances of furlough and reduced pay also.

27 @ Q18. How, if at all, has your work as a Counsellor or Psychotherapist been affected by the COVID-19 pandemic? 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Overall Impact of COVID-19 has lessened but BLA
implications for personal wellbeing have risen

Your ability to provide

Your ability to offer counselling or
counselling or Your contact with psychotherapy in line with
psychotherapy during this colleagues/ other your primary therapeutic
time practitioners model Your own wellbeing
2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

% % % % % %

% %
6 n—— 4 B 4
17

Very negative

Moderately negative

Neither negative nor
positive

Very positive

22
Moderately positive
4 |
4 |

Not applicable
ANY Negative 63 41 54 63 39 24 39 45
NET 52 21 37 53 18 4 2 22

2 in 5 feel their ability to offer counselling and psychotherapy has been impacted, while a majority

have lost contact with colleagues and peers and worry about the impact on their own wellbeing.

Base: All members— 1,316

Q19. What impact have the COVID-19 pandemic and its associated governmental restrictions had for you
28 @ in each of the following areas? J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Impact of COVID19 has also impacted self-care ability BLlA
but personal emotional impact has marginally reduced

Your emotional/ psychological The quality of
health as it relates to your your
practice (e.g. knowledge, The quality of your relationship
memory, attention, decision Your ability to practise self- therapeutic relationship with with your
processes, motivation) care your clients supervisor
2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
% % % % % % %
Very negative IIZ/NEN ' - 4 N 5 | e - —

Moderately negative

20

35 46 45

41

Neither negative nor
positive

38

Moderately positive

Very positive

Not applicable 7
Base: All members — 1,316

ANY Negative 38 35 28 40 23 17 17
NET 22 21 -23 8 -9 -10 +12

A third feel their emotional/psychological health has been negatively impacted and 1 in 7 feel this was true
about the quality of their therapeutic relationship with their clients has been undermined, while 2 in 5

have experienced negative impact on their ability to practice self-care.



Covid Uncertainty/Fear

Lack of interpersonal face to face contact with clients/distance counselling

Self-care
Too Many Referrals
Getting Referrals/Finding Clients

Cancellations/No Shows

Challenges facing you in your day-to-day work
Base: All members: 1,316

Any
1t 2nd 3rd Top 3
% % % %
[ 12 | 8 | 27
T 20
| 7 | 8 | 25
e 11
[ 6 (4[4 T
A 12

Time Management [00E 13
Isolation [T 17
Covid related regulations [EHFIET 12
Client Demands/Expectations U= 11
Costs/Fees [0 14
Technology difficulties [ZIE] 9
Anxiety/Stress [EJ7 7
Lack of suitable premises/ lack of quiet space working from home [EJ7 7
Funding 7 6
Administration duties related to services provided ") 6
Other WY 18
Nothing toadd [ Es 56

Apart from Covid uncertainty and fear there are issues in relation to the lack of face-to-face contact,

difficulties with self-care, with some having too much work and others not enough.

@ Q.19a What are the biggest challenges facing you in your day-to-day work as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist currently?
30 J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Over half say they have had more newly referred clients B&A

Base: All members: 1,316
Returning former

New clients Existing clients clients
2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021
% % % % % %
More n 16
31
51
Same number 20 23
51
27
23
Less
17

17

Not applicable n n

NET -32 +34

-27 +19

Business is generally stronger with more new clients, returning former clients and no net change in

current clients. By contrast, a majority indicated a reduction in existing and new clients in 2020.

31 Q.20 For each of the below client types, please state whether you have seen more, less or the same number during the COVID-19

demi dt I J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021
pandemic, compared to usual.



More clients are presenting with anxiety & stress/panic

among a very general upsurge
Base: All members - 1316

32

2020
More %

70
62
41
51
36
46
47
34
25
23
37
17
17
14

Anxiety

Stress/Panic difficulties
Depression

Sleep issues

Relationship difficulties

Issues relating to family
Existential concerns and meaning making
Employment related issues
Bereavement
Addiction/Substance Misuse
Troubling dreams

Suicidal ideation

Issues of abuse

Eating distress

Issues relating to sexuality
Issues relating to gender identity

Issues relating to cultural identity

More Less DK

% % %
8 1017
74 17 | 9 |

60 k30 |9
59 . 27

30 v ~4 | 24
. 33 | 32 |

Change
+12
+12

9

+8

®

+10
+4
+3
+2

+11

+16
+13
+13
+10
+10

+4

There is an upsurge in most types of presentation with significant increases particularly in relation to
relationship difficulties and clients presenting with depression. Substantial growth also in relation to

suicidal ideation, with above average growth in eating disorders, abuse and bereavement-related issues.

Q.21 Please state whether your clients are presenting with each of the following issues more, less or the
same amount during the COVID-19 pandemic, compared to usual. -

BLA

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Just over three quarters say clients are raising issues BL{A
relating specifically to COVID-19 with some regularity

Base: All members - 1316

2020 2021 Issues Clients Raised

%
ANXiety  m—— 4] 50
Isolation/Loneliness/Confinement s 13 33
Relationships wm g 24
Employment/Work 573 21 Open-ended
Finances ;2 12
Depression  pmmm ]_&
Health = 710
Fear/Uncertainty 5 3 9
Worried about the future |71 8 2020
Family concerns ;75 8 = 2021
Sleep Issues "
Stress A 13
Worried about contracting Covid
Boredom
Lack of routine
Lack of support structure

A great deal

question

A moderate amount

FNOSRINING

Occasionally Lack of freedom &1
Others o ﬂ
Rarely Not applicable h 25
Never

The numbers mentioning Covid have marginally increased and in this context it is predominantly to do with

anxiety, isolation, depression and stress. Encouragingly, relationship, employment-related and financially-
related aspects have reduced significantly since 2020.

Q22a. To what extent are your clients raising issues surrounding the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on their mental health and day to day lives during sessions?

33 Q22b. Please indicate the top issues your clients have raised in relation to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on their mental health and day to day lives. J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Future of
Counselling/Psychotherapy




4 out of 5 have now returned to face-to-face client work, a B{A

near-doubling since last year
Base: All members — 1316/ All not returned — 189

Returned to F2F work Expected return to F2F work
2020 2021
N/A (3) % .y

Within the next month

Within the next 2 — 3 months

Within the next 4 — 6 months

Next year (2021)

Don’t know

Not applicable

Of those yet to return a slight majority are uncertain as to when they might and a sizeable group

have medium-term plans to do so.

Q23a. Have you started to provide face-to-face client work again?

35 Q23b. When would you consider resuming face-to-face client work?

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Returning to face-to-face client work is across-the-board
Base: All members — 1316

Gender:

Male
Female
Age:
26-35
36-55
56+
Region:
Dublin
RolL
Munster
Conn/Uls
IACP Membership:
Accredited Member
Accredited Supervisor
Student Member

Pre-Accredited Member

BLA

% Usual Work Situation: %

I 81
I 81

I 85
I 83
I 79

N 78
I 34
I 32
I 34

I 85
I 30
I 68

I 35

Practitioner NN 84
Employed NN 35

Student

I 69

Of those who have returned to face-to-face work there are slightly more likely to be in the younger,

rather than the older age categories, but in other regards the pattern is quite even.

36 @ Q23a. Have you already started to provide face-to-face client work again?

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



The key learning from Covid-19 pandemic is that

‘online therapy can be effective’
Base: All members — 1316

Open-ended
guestion

%
Online therapy is effective 15
Value what we do — we were not recognised as an essential service 9
Importance of Selfcare 8
The need for flexibility 7
Face-to-face therapy is effective
Increase in Mental Health issues

People feel isolated

w w w w

Phone Therapy is effective
Anxeity level are high 2
Vulnerable

The value of a counselling space 1

People are questioning close relationships 1

Resilience 1

Other 4

None 1

Nothing to add 42

3in 5 feel they learned lessons from the pandemic, the principle one being that online

therapy is effective, with substantial numbers also saying that it proved the value of therapy,
demonstrated the importance of self-care, but equally the need to be flexible.

37 Q54a. And again, taking everything into consideration, what have been the key learnings for you from the Covid-19

. h X J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021
pandemic with regards to your work as a Counsellor or Psychotherapist?



Intention to provide counselling/psychotherapy remotely B:{A
after the pandemic unchanged...most want both options

Base: All members 1316

2020 2021
% %

Yes — via telephone/online ONLY n

Yes — BOTH via telephone/online and
face-to-face

No — face-to-face ONLY

Don’t know

Not applicable " m— [ 4 |

-

In the post-pandemic situation almost 3 out of 4 will offer remote counselling at some level, with just 1 in 7

saying that they are solely committed to face-to-face. Very few will be online only.

38 @ Q.23c Do you intend to provide/continue to provide Counselling or Psychotherapy via telephone/online after the COVID-19 pandemic?

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Online CPD




Satisfaction with portal development for online training is B&A
broad

Base: All members 1316

Gender Age Membership Type
Accre- Accre- Pre-Accre-
dited dited Student dited
Total Male Female 26-35 36-55 56+ Member Supervisor Member Member  Others
1316 274 1030 60 645 608 709 234 138 209 26
% % % % % % % % % % %

27
Totally satisfied [Feis] 38
38
Largely satisfied 38 38
30
Somewhat satisfied 19 20 19 21

-

Not really satisfied 4 | “ —_—
Not at all satisfied W=wm=— —— =

3 out of 4 indicate that they are broadly happy with the online training portal and this

grows with age.

40 @ Q 28 a Please rate how satisfied you are with this development: 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



BiA

Base: All members 1316

Gender Age Membership Type

Accre- Accre- Pre-Accre-

dited dited Student dited

Member Supervisor Member Member Others
709 234 138 209 26

% %

Total Male Female 26-35 36-55
1316 274 1030 60 645
%

%

None 15
50
1-3 e
4-7
8-10
11-13 I
14 +

The vast majority have undertaken CPD through the portal, with more courses having been

completed by older members and indeed by accredited supervisors.

41 @ Q.28b Please indicate the number of IACP CPD courses you have completed within the portal: 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Satisfaction with online training portal content indicated | B&A
by more than 7 in 10

Base: All members 1316

Gender Age Membership Type
Accre- Accre- Pre-Accre-
dited dited Student dited
Total Male Female 26-35 36-55 56+ Member Supervisor Member Member  Others
1316 274 1030 60 645 608 709 234 138 209 26
% % % % % % % % % % %

Totally satisfied | A4 25 28 25 31
38
.
Largely satisfied 44
35
Somewhat satisfied 24 24 31
18
Not really satisfied /I 4 | — . |

Not at all satisfied ——

Mirroring the earlier question satisfaction with the training portal increases with age, with

very few in any way dissatisfied with it.

42 @ Q.28c Please rate how satisfied you are with the training content in the portal: 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Most are keen to return to in-person training

Base: All members — 1316

Gender:

’
Don’t know Male

Female
Age:
26-35
36-55
56+
Region:
Dublin

No
RoL

Yes Munster
Conn/Uls
IACP Membership:
Accredited Member
Accredited Supervisor

Student Member

Pre-Accredited Member

43 @ Q.29 Would you like to see a return to in-person CPD events/training when it is safe to do so?

Most are keen to return to in-person training with the appetite to do so highest male and among
older members. Students and under 35s somewhat more wary.

B:A
2]

% Usual Work Situation: %

R 72 Practitioner || I 62

I 50 Employed [N 64
student | 57

I 55

I 63

I 62

I 66
I 61
I 50
I 58

I 65
Ly
Ly
I 61
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Broad interest in a return to Regional AGMs with in-built  B&A

Gender

workshops
Base: All members 1316
Total Male
1316 274
% %

Standalone event [ 74"

Workshops and guest
speakers

Don’t know

Membership Type

Accre- Pre-Accre-
dited Student dited

Member Supervisor Member Member  Others

234 138 209 26
% % % %

There is quite a strong interest in having regional AGMs with workshops and guest

speakers; just 1 in 5 would favour them as standalone events.

44 @ Q.30a Do you think Regional AGMs should be standalone events or should workshops with guest speakers be included?
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Almost all want to see specialist speakers yearly BLA

Base: All members 1316

Gender Age Membership Type
Accre- Accre- Pre-Accre-
dited dited Student dited
Total Male Female 26-35 36-55 56+ Member Supervisor Member Member  Others
1316 274 1030 60 608 209 26
% % % %
Yes 97
NO — E— [ 7 | 0
Don’t know “ [ 9 A

More than 9 in 10 are keen to see specialist speakers at least annually in their region.

45 @ Q.30b Would you like to see specialist speakers, once a year, in your region? 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Areas of CPD would like to see covered B&A

Base: All members 1316

Other areas to see
Base: 584

Trauma

[y
~

Practical/Business

[{e)

Gender Issues/Sexuality
Eating Disorders

m\l\l

Family Counselling
Couples/Relationships
Mental Health
Anxiety

Domestic Abuse
Somatic/Body work
Addiction

Grief/Loss

Suicide

-h-h-hu_lu_l

Don’t know

Adolescents/Teens
New/Evidence based
LGBTQ+
Cultural/Multicultural
Children
ADHD/Autism

CBT

Supervision
Creative/Art

Other

Nothing to add

oeteteteted LLLLTT T |
NNNNNNNwwwa)
o0

~N

There is substantial interest in broadening the areas covered by CPD; main focus is on trauma but second

highest is a focus on the practical aspects of running a business or practice, followed by gender and sexuality
issues, eating disorders, family counselling and couples or relationships.

Q.31 Are there any other areas of CPD you’d like to see being covered?

46 Q.31A Please indicate the other areas of CPD you’d like to see being covered?

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Communications, Resources &
Benefits




Engagement with IACP website has risen B&A

Base: All members: 1,316
Rating of IACP website:

Any good, very good, excellent

2018 2021
% % %
Often 78
Online directory
m 2021
Quality/content of 78
communications area _ 83
49
Now and again
51 Navigation (how easy is it to 75
locate desired information) - 20
Rarely Design
Never

Engagement with the IACP website has increased marginally and there are marginally higher

ratings than before of the content and quality of information and the quality and content of the
communications area. Nonetheless the score for navigation has declined slightly.

Q.31 How often do you visit the IACP website?
48 @ Q.33 The IACP Member survey indicated an appetite for some changes to the website which have since been implemented. How would you

rate the IACP website in terms of the following? J-212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Rating of IACP website areas broadly very strong BLA

Base: All members 1316

Content/Quality of

Communications areas Navigation (How easy is it
Content/Quality of (Covid-19, Events 1ICP, Online Directory “Find a to locate desired
information website news) therapist” Design information)
% % % %

24

Very good

Good

17 23
Fair 14 15
Poor I A A —‘_ I
Very poor
NET (Good) 84 82 77 73 70
Mean 4.13 4.08 4.08 3.91 3.87

The overall assessment of the IACP website is positive, but an ambition should be to grow the

top box levels; currently the online directory gets strongest approval.

49 @ Q.33 The IACP Member survey indicated an appetite for some changes to the website which have since been implemented. How would you

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021
rate the IACP website in terms of the following? ! ! v



3 in 5 use various platforms to engage with IACP BiA

Base: All members 1,316

n Facebook

‘a Basecamp Basecamp

m LinkedIn
I@l Instagram

twittEf Twitter

u Y()[]T[]be YouTube

ok o

Other

N

28

None of the above

3 in 5 engage with various platforms for communications with IACP — the top ones being

Facebook, Basecamp and Linkedin. 1 in 3 do not engage in any of these platforms when
communicating with IACP.

50 @ Q.34 Which of the below do you use as a means of communicating with and receiving updates from the IACP? 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Limited suggestions for better use of social media
Base: All members — 1316

Yes Targeted Advertising/Media Presence
Connect/Engage with other organisations
Modernise Website
Outline Benefits of Therapy
Content: updates on trends, research, new therapies
No

Reply to messages

Don’t . 96

knOW Engage a Social Media Expert

List Counsellors based on reviews

Other

Nothing to add

%
36

17

12

12

11

A very small proportion of members (5%) indicated practical suggestions as to how the IACP could
improve its use of social media. Principally these are characterised as being more targeted in terms

of advertising and media presence, encouraging connections or engagement with other
organisations, modernising the website and outlining in more detail the benefits of therapy.

Q.34a Do you have any suggestions as to how IACP can improve the use of Social Media?
Q.34b Please indicate how IACP can improve the use of Social Media?

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Assessment of IACP publications have improved B A

Base: All members: 1316

E News Irish Journal of IACP News
Counselling & (Website)
Psychotherapy
(formerly Eisteach)
2018 2021 2018 2021 2018 2021

% % % %

Very interesting

41

Interesting e

% %
Not interesting 9

Not at all interesting
Do not read ﬂ

Very broad positivity in relation to the Journal, with substantially improved scores for both

7

IACP news and indeed E News.

52 @ Q.35 Please indicate how interesting you find each of the below to read... 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Key aspects of Members Area: CPD very prominent BLA

Base: All members: 1316

Any Mention

2018

%

%

Online CPD 66 n/a
Noticeboard NI 38 n/a
CPD log M 37 n/a

IACP Journal I 36 42
Edit your Profile I 25 22
Research Corner I )/ 23
24

Download Area IS 18

n/a

IACP FAQs I 15 5

Il

Gallery w5 14

Data Protection W 3 31
Head Office Updates 0 18
GDPR FAQs 0 14

The elements most valued include online CPD (2 out of 3), followed by the noticeboard, the CPD log and

the IACP Journal. A big fall-off in data protection interest but change in categories assessed too

53 @ Q.36 Please select the top 3 areas you find most helpful in the Members Area of the website. 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Key aspects by Membership Category

Base: All members: 1316

Online CPD
Noticeboard
CPD log

IACP Journal
Edit your Profile
Research Corner
Download Area
IACP FAQs
Gallery

Data Protection

Base:

Do not visit the Members Area of IACP website

Membership Type
All Pr
members|Accredited Accredited Student

Member Supervisor Member Accre

Me
1316 709 234 138 209
66 65 71 56 71
38 39 38 27 37
37 40 39 17 37
36 33 28 55 43
25 31 35 6 6
24 21 19 42 26
18 17 24 16 16
15 15 13 17 17
2

3 3 3 3

14 10

e_
dited
mber

*|nactive/
Retired

26
38
42
23
46
19
31
15
8
4
19

*Small base

Slight variation by category with accredited members particularly valuing the CPD log and

supervisors most focused upon online CPD. Students particularly value the Journal and the

Research Corner.

54 @ Q.36 Please select the top 3 areas you find most helpful in the Members Area of the website.

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Satisfaction with member resource access to EBSCO B&A
research database

Base: All accessing 917

Gender Age Membership Type
Accre- Accre- Pre-Accre-
dited dited Student dited
Total Male Female 26-35 36-45 66+ Member Supervisor Member Member  Others
917 199 710 47 458 410 469 156 109 165 18*
% % % % % % % % %
- 22
Totally satisfied [Sok:! 28 28 26 27
36
39
38
Largely satisfied | 4! 44 46 50
39
20 . 33
Somewhat satisfied 25
24 24 23 25 24 22 21
Not really satisfied  mp:mm I == Ba == e e =

Not at all satisfied

Satisfaction is very high and evident across all membership categories

55 @ Q.37 Please indicate how satisfied you are with IACP member resource of access to EBSCO research database: 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Satisfaction with member resource access to EBSCO B&A
psychology e-book collection

Base: All members who access - 906

Gender Age Membership Type
Accre- Accre- Pre-Accre-
dited dited Student dited
Total Male Female 26-35 36-45 66+ Member Supervisor Member Member  Others
906 194 704 49 455 399 467 153 103 165 18*
% % % % % % % % % % %

Totally satisfied 24 23 23 28 23 22
Largely satisfied = /< 42 43 47 =
46
Somewhat satisfied 28 28 31 29 26 29 3 33
omewhat satisfie 26 21 24
Not really satisfied E5: =-m == == EN ZIl == == =2 W

Not at all satisfied

Two out of three express satisfaction

56 @ Q.37a Please indicate how satisfied you are with IACP member resource of access to EBSCO psychology e-book collection 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Member benefits availed of most are Free Seminars B&A
Base: All members: 1316

2015 2018
% % %
47 60 Free seminars (all members) _ 80
37 45 Regional workshops members reduced rate (all members) _ 38
27 33 Online directory listing/telephone referrals (accredited members only) _ 28
n.a. 24 Regional Networking Events _ 23
n/a n/a IACP Membership Card - 19
16 18 Logo (Accredited members only) - 16
n/a n/a Supervisor forums - 16
n/a n/a EBSCO Products (all members) - 14
6 9 IACP Group Insurance Scheme benefits (all members) - 9
2 2 IACP Group VHI Cover (all members) 0
1 1 Pages advertising Group Rates in IACP Section (accredited membersonly) 0
25 20 None - 10

Members most value the ability to attend free seminars (up notably from before), followed by being able

to attend regional workshops at a reduced rate, ahead of online directory listings for members.

57 @ Q.39 Which of the below membership benefits do you personally avail of? 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Three in five happy with IACP support of members during B&A

pandemic, few in any way critical
Base: All members 1316

Gender Age Membership Type
Accre- Accre- Pre-Accre-
dited dited Student dited
Total Male Female 26-35 36-45 66+ Member Supervisor Member Member  Others
1316 274 1030 60 645 608 709 234 138 209 26

% % % % % % % % %

Totally satisfied

%
Largely satisfied U

Somewhat satisfied 23
Not really satisfied n
Not at all satisfied e
Not applicable

38

3

37 7 41

1

[HY
—H

Ed - ENER

-
[
“-

16

24 9

28

1

B : ENa

[ -
O'O 00 N

About 1 in 10 were in some way dissatisfied with the organization (marginally more so

younger and female).

58 @ Q.40 Please indicate how satisfied you are overall with how the IACP supported members during the pandemic 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Perspective of IACP resources broadly very positive
Base: All members — 1316

Free CPD Communic Covid-19 Covid-19 Guidelines Guidelines Frontline IACP
online ations page on FAQs to work to return worker videos
courses with the online to work support with
Covid-19 website initiative coping
updates strategies
20 21 20 ‘21 20 21 20 ‘21 20 21 20 21 20 ‘21 2 ’21
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
19§21
. 27
Very goo
41
Good H
12 43
|
|7 | /]
16 [ 3 |
, 17
Fair 15 17 15
3
Poor I3 9 Eu 2 27
oo ui H
Don’t know ﬂ ﬂ
NET (Good) 72 83 77 74 73 69 71 70 73 74 65 67 51 53

Media
engagement

The pattern is very similar to previously, with greatest positivity in relation to online courses, Covid

19 updates etc. Particular growth for Free online CPD. Attitudes to the organisations media
engagement and lobbying also more positive than heretofore.

Lobbying
activities

% %

H
16

41 49

@ Q.40a Please rate the following resources, supports and activities by the IACP during the COVID-19 pandemic.

J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Professional Accreditation &
Supervision




61

Professional Accreditation Process

Base: All availing of each

The Accreditation Process The Accreditation Process The Annual Re-accreditation
for Counsellors/ for Supervisors at IACP Process
Psychotherapists at IACP for Courses at IACP
1201 401 993
% % %

Totally Satisfied

o - -

25

25

Somewhat Satisfied
22

Not really satisfied

Not at all satisfied I Y S “

2021 61 69 57
Any good 2018 72 67 65
2015 41 40 39

Perspectives of accreditation and re-accreditation process broadly very satisfactory but with
slight slippage apparent (not supervisors.)

December 2021



Professional Accreditation Process x Member Type B{A

Base: All availing of each

Gender Age Membership Type
All
Any good ... - : Pre-
members| nale  Female | 26-35  36-55 56+ AEEEGliEe Accredl_ted SO Accredited Others
Member Supervisor Member Member

Base: 1201 248 942 56
% % % %

The Accreditation Process for

Counsellors/ Psychotherapists at IACP 61 e 62 46

Base: 95
%

The Accreditation Process for

Supervisors at |ACP 63 69 69 30 58 76 64 75 57 45 71

The Accreditation Process for Courses at

IACP 57 49 59 39 52 62 56 67 49 36 57

Focusing on those relevant to the different accreditation processes illustrates very broadly

based positive feedback.

62 @ Q.41 Please indicate your satisfaction with each of the following. 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



One in three suggested changes to Professional Accreditation B&A
Process

Base: All members: 1,316

Streamline Process — reduce length of time/documentation requirements - 8

Make it more User-Friendly - 8

Somethmg Automatic Accreditation for members . 6
to add
——
Better response re certification . 6

Reduce Cost . 5

Clearer Information I 3

Reduce Supervision hours for part time therapists 0
Increase accreditationtime 0

Other I 2

Just a third of members volunteered changes to the accreditation process, mainly focusing on

streamlining, user-friendliness, automatic accreditation etc.

63 @ Q.42 Which changes/improvements, if any, would you like to see in IACP’s Professional Accreditation Process: 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



s @

Number of supervisors and price paid

Base: All members: 1,316

Current Number of
Supervisors

73
One [ 68
73
2z
Two [ 23
24
6
Three+ [ 6
3
1.6

» 2021
m 2018
2015

Price Paid per Session
%

More than 75 4

From 70 to 75

From 60 to 70

Less than 60 22

(€60.04)
(2015) (€60.51)

3 out of 4 have a single supervisor and predominantly the remainder tend to have two.

Typically, supervision costs tend to be in and around €63.50 per session.

Q.43 On average, what do you pay for your supervision (per session)?
Q.44 How many supervisors do you currently have?
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Supervisors outside of the IACP, IAHIP or BACP m

Base: All members: 1,316

Yes — other organisation IAHIP I 14
(10) PSI i 11
IACP [ 11
EMDR [ 8
ACI [ 4
BACP [ 3
FTAI | 2
IGC [ 2
APPI [ 2
NAPCP [ 2
Accord [ 1
SAl |1
No Family Therapist | 1
(90) IASW | 1
Other [ 21
Nothing to add

v

Figsin () =2018

About 1 in 10 indicate that they have a supervisor from another organization, largely in line

with that seen before, with a broad range of organisations mentioned.

@ Q.45a Do you have a supervisor(s) outside of the IACP, IAHIP or BACP?
65 J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Six out of seven satisfied with current Supervisor BLA
Base: All members: 1,316

Gender Age Membership Type Membership Length
All
members Accred Pre-
Accred  Super Student Accre Affiliate Less than 6-10 11-20 Over 20
Male Female 26-35 36-55 56+ Member visor Member Member Mem ber 2years 2-5years years  years  years
% % % % % %

Totally satisfied

% % % %
H :
19

12
10
-
6
6 13

Largely satisfied 31

o~ I
~N

B

s ~ IR T -

Somewhat satisfied 7 9
Not really satisfied
Not at all satisfied gEam == EN -'..

Not applicable

The vast majority profess themselves broadly satisfied with their existing supervisors and this seems to

grow with both age and length as a member. As such accredited supervisors are the most complimentary.

66 @ Q.46 Please indicate your satisfaction with the supervision you currently receive. 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



A significant growth in the importance of supervision BLA

Base: All members — 1,316

Importance of Supervision 2020 Much More Important
% %
2020 2021 19 Total [ 29 +10
% %
10 Male N 24 +14
Much more important 19 21 Female [N 31 +10
17 U.35 I 23 +6
13 36-55 [ 28 +10
Moderately more important 20 56+ N 31 +11
18 Accredited Member [N 32 +14
24 Accredited Supervisor [ 31 +7
. 18 Student Member [l 16 2
Same importance as usual 46 16 Pre-Accredited Member [ 30 +14

. Other M 15
38
Less than 2 years [ 22
2-5years [N 30

Moderately less important

| 5 |
Much less important — EE—C S 6-10 years [N 28
Not applicable n 11-20 years [ 32
Over 20 years [ 31

m 30 +49

A majority indicate that their supervisor has become more important to them since the onset of the
pandemic: again this grows with age and slightly in line with length as a member. Most significant

growth among Members and Pre-Accredited Members




Organisational Profile




More than half now aware of IACP lobbying activity for talk B&A

therapies
Base: All members: 1,316 Aware

2018 2021
% % %
Total [ 51

Totally 11

28

) Male [T 52
Female [ 50

Largely

26-35 [ 43
36-55 [T 49
56+ [ 54

Somewhat

Accredited Member [ 51
Accredited Supervisor [T 59
Student Member [T 38
Pre-Accredited Member [T 49
Not really Others " 50
Less than 2 years [ 33
2-5years [ 53
6-10years [ 51
11-20years [ 56
Over 20 years [ 57

Not at all

\
Y~

Totally/largely aware 26% 51%

Broad and growing awareness that the IACP has been lobbying actively for talk therapies with better knowledge of this

older and amongst accredited members and supervisors. Students and younger members have lower awareness.

69 @ Q.48 Please indicate to what extent you are aware that this has been taking place. J.212551 1 1ACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Satisfaction with IACP’s National profile substantially up B A

Base: All members: 1,316
2013 2015 2018 2021

% % %
_ Totally satisfied

|
|
|
|
|
Excellent |
|
|
|
|
|
|
Very good |
|

| Largely satisfied
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
Good :

25 : 34 Somewhat satisfied
|
I 22
|
Fair :
Poor |
Very poor 1 Not really satisfied
Terrible 2 : Not at all satisfied
|
1
]
Any good 50 I 48 66 88
Any poor 0 : 24 12 12

There is considerable and consistent growth in satisfaction with the IACP’s national profile,

with just 1 in 8 in some way critical. A majority now broadly positive.

70 Q.49 Please indicate your satisfaction with the IACP’s national profile. J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Satisfaction with IACP’s National profile very strong too BiA

Base: All members: 1,316

Broad satisfaction

Totally/Largely

Satisfied
%
Total 54
Male 53
Female 55
26-35 57
36-55 50
56+ 59
Accredited Member 53
Accredited Supervisor 64
Student Member 48
Pre-Accredited Member 52
Others 46
Less than 2 years 50
2-5 years 53
6-10 years 50
11-20 years 61
Over 20 years 58

Women, older members, those comparatively newer or very long-term in the organization most likely

to be happy with its profile. A contingent in the 6-10 year region marginally less generous.

71 @ Q.49 Please indicate your satisfaction with the IACP’s national profile. 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Awareness of IACP Promotional methods B A

Base: All members: 1,316

Media articles and press releases

Interviews — National and Regional Papers, Radio and Television
Attendance at National and Regional Events

Social media

Public Events and Campaigns

Online advertising

Public Surveys

Leaflet Distribution to GP surgeries

Good awareness of the IACP issuing articles and press releases, getting interviews on national and regional

media as well as attending national and region events (the latter having fallen since pre-pandemic levels). A
third now reference social media and 1 in 6 online advertising and Public Events well up too.

72 @ Q.50 Which of the below IACP promotional methods, to promote public awareness and the Organisation’s profile, are you aware of? 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Satisfaction with IACP’s promotion/advertising of BLA

counselling/psychotherapy
Base: All members 1316

Gender Age Membership Type
Accre- Accre- Pre-Accre-
dited dited Student dited
Total Male Female 26-35 36-45 66+ Member Supervisor Member Member  Others
1316 274 1030 60 645 608 709 234 138 209 26

%

Totally satisfied

Largely satisfied 37

% %

%

12

Somewhat satisfied 37 35 38

Not really satisfied

Not at all satisfied e
Not applicable

Almost half are happy with the IACP’s promotion of the discipline, with relatively small

numbers -higher younger- expressing some levels of dissatisfaction.

73 @ Q. 50a Please rate your satisfaction with IACP’s promotion/advertising of Counselling/Psychotherapy to the public 1212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Further suggestions for IACP promotional activity BLA

Base: All members: 1,316

Media Advertisement — TV/Radio/Newspapers
Liaise with GPs/HSE/Hospitals

Information in Schools/Colleges/Local Libraries/Community Areas

Suggestion

made
——-

More frequent Media representation

IACP-sponsored Mental Health Campaigns

Stop offering Free/Voluntary Therapy

Pop-up Ads — Social Media

No suggestion/Happy with current promotions

Liaise with Government

Other

Slightly more than 1 in 4 had additional suggestions to make, with the placement of media
advertising to the forefront, followed by liaising with healthcare professionals, information in

schools, colleges and libraries and media representation and perhaps the sponsorship of mental
health campaigns.

74 @ Q.51 What else, if anything, could the IACP do to promote public awareness of counselling/psychotherapy and the organisation’s profi!eﬁzﬁl | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Pércepti ons of
Counselling/Psychotherapy
& the Future




Attitudes to C & P: keen for State regulation and insurer B&A
funding

Base: All members: 1,316

| feel that many

| feel glad that 1 would like to see | feel that many | feel that many healthcare
counselling/psych health insurers ordinary people healthcare professionals may | feel that many
otherapy will be being prepared to may be nervous or professionals be nervous or ordinary people
regulated by a fund counselling dubious about the don’t understand dubious about the don’t understand
State body /psychotherapy area the area area the area
’18 ’21 18 21 18 21

%

Agree strongly

19

Agree

Neither/nor
Disagree
Disagree strongly

Any agree 82 78 69 62 63 54 75 71

The broad pattern of attitudes in relation to counselling and psychotherapy is largely unchanged: most are positive about

State regulation and very keen to see insurers funding treatment. There is acknowledgement that ordinary people and
indeed healthcare professionals may be uncertain about the area, but these latter perspectives have started to soften.

@ Q.52 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about counselling/psychotherapy? - | would like to

see health insurers being prepared to fund counselling /psychotherapy J-212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



BLA

Base: All members: 1,316

Gender Age Membership Type
Any good ... merﬁllLers ‘ . Pre-
Male Female | 26-35 36-55 56+ ABEERlIER Accredl.ted SIS Accredited Others
Member Supervisor Member Member

1316 274 1030 60

% % % %

| would like to see health |r15urers being 96 9% 9% 100 96 96 96 94 97 97 100
prepared to fund counselling /psychotherapy

| feel glad that counselling/psychotherapy

will be regulated by a State body 89 87 90 87 90 88 88 88 a1 a1 88
| feel that manY ordinary people may be 78 77 79 38 77 79 77 73 36 85 85
nervous or dubious about the area

| feel that many ordinary people don’t 71 7 71 85 73 67 70 60 33 79 81
understand the area

I fee:l that many healthcare professionals 62 63 62 85 61 61 61 62 69 64 58
don’t understand the area

| feel that many healthc?are professionals 54 57 53 68 53 54 53 54 61 56 54
may be nervous or dubious about the area

Younger members and indeed students and pre-accredited members are much more likely to feel
that the profession may be nervously or sceptically viewed by ordinary people, healthcare

professionals and such like. Apart from promoting it more widely younger members may need
greater reassurance.

77 @ Q.52 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about counselling/psychotherapy? - | would like
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Perceptions of Counselling/Psychotherapy BLA

Base: All members: 1,316

Considered a valid Well represented Valued by people in
Taken seriously treatment by/within the media general
2018 2021 2018 2021 2018 2021 2018 2021
% % % % % % % %

Totally I "4 | n 3 B ws N

Largely 47
46
47
54
50
48
Somewhat 44 40 38

Not really EEE

Not at all ——

Any Agree 51 56 48 58 25 34 37 45

There is growth acceptance that counselling and psychotherapy is more broadly considered a valid

treatment, is taken more seriously and is becoming more valued. Less certainty however that it is
well represented or valued within the media although both measures have grown significantly

78 9 Q.53 And to what extent do you think that counselling/psychotherapy is generally? 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



BLA

Base: All members: 1,316

Gender Age Membership Type
All
Any agree ... members ‘ . Pre-
Male Female | 26-35 36-55 56+ ABEERlIER Accredl.ted Sl Accredited Others
Member Supervisor Member Member

1316 274 1030

% % %
Considered a valid practice 58 68 55 49 56 62 57 64 51 56 77
Taken seriously 56 63 54 48 51 62 54 66 41 59 73
Valued by people in general 45 55 42 40 44 46 45 51 34 44 35
Well represented by and within the media 34 38 33 26 32 38 35 36 25 36 23

Interestingly men, longer established members and notably those who go on to become

accredited supervisors tend to have a broadly more positive perspective of the profession’s
external status and reputation.

79 @ Q.53 And to what extent do you think that counselling/psychotherapy is generally? 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Impact of Covid-19 pandemic on raising profile of BLA

counselling/psychotherapy profession
Base: All members 1316

Gender Age Membership Type
Accre- Accre- Pre-Accre-
dited dited Student dited
Total Male Female 26-35 36-45 66+ Member Supervisor Member Member  Others
1316 274 1030 60 645 608 709 234 138 209 26
% % % % % %
Totally P4 25 I I I .
Largely 40 I I I
Somewhat
29
22
Not really
Not atall == |4

The vast majority feel that the pandemic had a positive impact in terms of raising the profile of the

profession; this is particularly the case younger and female, with students most likely to agree with this.

80 @ Q.54 Do you think that the COVID-19 pandemic has had an impact on raising the profile of the Counselling/Psychotherapy profession?; 517551 | |1acp | Member Survey | December 2021



Opinions on State Regulation BiA

Base: All members: 1,316

For/against Impact on Impact on me
Profession %
%

Very good
Strongly in favour

Good

Slightly in favour

Neither/nor

Neither/nor
Slightly against

&)
\‘ ‘H H_ O\O

Bad s
i — - 2 |
Totally against Very bad
Any in favour 21 Any good 21 85 Any good 21 77
(2018) (87) (2018) (86) (2018) (77)

The general perspective of State Regulator remains broadly very positive. Most are strongly in favour, feel it would be

good for the profession and indeed beneficial for themselves. Almost no change in these regards.

Q.55 Counselling/Psychotherapy will be regulated by the State in the near future. Are you broadly in favour or opposed to this development?
@ Q.56a Do you think the regulation and registration by a State body will be good or bad for the status of the profession overall?

1
8 Q.56b Do you feel that the regulation and registration by a State body will be good or bad for you personally in your profession or not?
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Continuing role of the IACP

Base: All members: 1,316

Lobbying on
behalf of the
profession
(with the HSE, Representing
the insurers, and

the legislators articulating the understood by
the general

public
% %

interests of all

and the
regulator.) members
% %

Very
important

Important

Not important
2021
2018

Ensuring that a
valid, correct
and positive

Ensuring that
impression of

counselling/ps  Ensuring that
ychotherapy is counselling/ps counselling/ps
properly ychotherapy is ychotherapy is
properly created in the
portrayed by  media and
the media elsewhere
% %

Organising
CPD and
member
education

Functioning as
the interface
between the

Reporting on Providing a
current issues  forum for Ensuring that
in Counsellors/Ps students and
profession and Counselling/Ps ychotherapists educational
the media/the ychotherapy to to meetand bodies can
the wider share their meet with
members

State/health
system
%

membership

%

opinions
% %

Advertising on
behalf of the
sector
%

Undertaking

Collecting
funds to
ensure that
the IACP is
sufficiently
well funded to
continue to

public attitude represent and

research on
behalf of the
sector
%

promote

members

concerns
%

Over the longer-term nearly all continue to see the IACP continuing to have an important role lobbying, representing

and particularly ensuring that the profession is understood by the general public and within the media.

Q.56¢c How important do you feel it will be, for the IACP to continue with each of the following functions?



One in five suggested additional IACP priorities B{A

Base: All members: 1,316

Regulation Process . 3
Support Members/Represent their Needs . 3
Set industry standard re Fees I 2

Suggestion Workshops/CPD for Therapists I 2

made Protect/Endorse Reputation of Counsellors I 2
—

Maintaining Standards I 2

Unworkable separate registers I 1
Resolve VAT issue I 1
Employment/Job Opportunities I 1
Change public perceptions from needing counselling to showing the benefits of counselling I 1
Streamline structure for students entering profession 0
Lobby TDs to improve mental health services in schools 0

Nothing/None/No/dk I 2

Other I 2

About 1 in 5 indicated additional areas that the IACP might focus upon, with regulation one

element, followed by member support.

83 @ Q.56d What else, if anything, would you like to see the IACP focus on? 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



After State registration

State fees
Base: All members: 1,316
2018
%
Definitely will pay both -
Likely to pay both H
May or may not pay both 37
Unlikely to pay both
Definitely will not pay both

2021

2018
%

Counsellor

Psychotherapist

Both 41

Unsure 7

Do not qualify for both |-

increased number will pay IACP &

Register as:

2021

34

There is a growing appetite to pay both fees/registration, with just a quarter feeling that they are unlikely to

pay both. There is a slight preference for registering as a psychotherapist, or as both a psychotherapist and a
counsellor, with only small numbers wanting to be a counsellor.

Q.57 When State Regulation is introduced would you still be prepared to pay your IACP membership fee as well as paying your State registration fee?
84 Q.58 If you qualify for both the counsellor and psychotherapist registers, which do you think you would like to register as?
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Almost all find counselling/psychotherapy rewarding with BLA
significant top-box growth

Base: All members: 1,316 2018 2021
% %

Totally rewarding

Largely rewarding

Somewhat rewarding
Not rewarding

A very substantial majority say that they find their work rewarding and this has built over the past 3 years.

85 @ Q.59 Overall, how rewarding do you find Counselling/Psychotherapy work? J.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021



Further support from IACP in your journey as a

counsellor/psychotherapist
Base: All members: 1,316

%

More CPD — workshops/webinars/training — variety 7
Further Happy with service 5
support More Supportive/ Accessible to members/better Communication 4
suggested
Reduce Fees 3
More Events/Public Awareness/Advertising 2

Regulation 2

Resolve VAT issue 1

Funding for student counselling/ Pay 1

Ensure qualifications are recognised and valued 1
Reduce accreditation hours/accreditation issues 1
Consistency and Flexibility 0

Other 3

3 in 10 suggest that they would like some more support from the IACP, with more workshops,

webinars and training suggested, followed by being more supportive and accessible, reducing
fees and holding more public events. Levels of mention (spontaneous) very low.

86 @ Q.60 And finally, how might the IACP further support you in your journey as a counsellor/psychotherapist? 1.212551 | IACP | Member Survey | December 2021
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Summary of Key Findings
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RESEARCH
& INSIGHT

B\A

Vast majority follow a person-
centred model of C&P

63% Person

centred
N2

Particularly
Students & Pre-
accredited

13% Psycho dynamic
Vv

21% Supervisor

Many still worry about

marketing although client sourcing
is improving and less word-of-
mouth dependent

25% now from own practice website
9% from social media ads
5% from online ads (Google etc)

46% still want more marketing f I
training .J

@ iacp
Irish Association for Counselling and Psychotherapy
Justone in eleven froma

different ethnicity/background.

One in twelve could work in
another language...principally

14% 14% 13%

German French Polish

N

22%

Gaeilge

Most seem more work-focused
than before

Work outside C&P (-
20% since 2015)

Most have reduced non
C&P workload too

And 19 out of 20 find their
work rewarding. Totally
rewarding 45% - 60% in 3
years

Key Findings

Median hours worked have grown
from less than 7 (pandemic) to
more than 12 now

Working 11+ Hours/wk

2020 32%

2021 55%

@,

40% now mostly face-to-face (+42% mixed)

15% spontaneously say that ‘online EH

can be effective’ a key pandemic lesson

81% back to

face-to-face now

But most committed to
offer both
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e Qiacp Key Findings

Irish Association for Counselling and Psychotherapy

‘% 59% satisfied with IACP member support in the
k*i pandemic (only11% not)

85% taking online courses via portal

41% will pay both
IACP/State fees (+7) and

51% aware of IACP
lobbying for talk therapy

83% say online CPD good/very good

80% ‘most value’ free seminars (of all benefits) (+25%) 34% may pay both
66% see online CPD as key aspect of members areas - 54% happy with IACP
: . . .
62% keen to return to face-to-face CPD \ National Profile (+24%)

The pandemic has been good and bad

64% 83% ’ ’

Feel pandemic raised Work impacted by Negative impact on Negative impact Negative impact on
profile of C&P pandemic peer connection/ on ability to offer own wellbeing
(-12%) support C&P (+6%)
(+9%) (-22%)

89
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BLA

Counselling and psychotherapy appears to be returning to normal after the pandemic, with
a five-hour average increase in hours worked and most back offering face-to-face
counselling. 36% are working more and just 17% less.

Longer-term most look like they will continue to also offer remote counselling, and it seems
likely that the vast majority will revert to face-to-face.

While Covid had an impact and left numbers in the profession isolated and unsupported, it
shone greater light on the importance of the profession (and also illustrated that the
organisation has been very supportive). Most are seeing more new clients and indeed also
former clients returning. Vast majority find their work totally rewarding (+15% to 60%)

An upsurge in presentation of patients with relationship difficulties, depression etc. and
many are fearful of rising numbers.

Supervision has become much more important to members.

The pandemic has helped to prove that “online counselling is effective”, but also boosted
the valuing of counselling and psychotherapy and the sense that it is an essential service.

CPD perspectives are very positive and perspectives of the portal good.
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BLA

Many would like workshops with guest speakers at regional AGMs and most are
complimentary about the IACP’s provision of members meetings online, and indeed their
support of members throughout the pandemic.

Reactions to the website broadly positive and playback and member benefits good too.

Good growth in awareness of IACP lobbying and indeed escalating satisfaction with the
organisations national profile.

While broad attitudes to counselling and psychotherapy have not substantially altered,
there is an easing of doubt about the validity of counselling and psychotherapy as a
treatment, although younger members may need some reassurance in this regard.

Still continuing support for the idea of State regulation and encouragingly a growing
number prepared to pay both fees, suggesting that there is a broad role for the IACP still.
Indeed many of the organisations activities have become more important to members.
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